SINDH ACT NO.VI OF 2010 THE SINDH LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 2010

[14th April, 2010]

An Act further to amend the Sindh Local Government Ordinance, 2001.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Preamble. Sindh Local Government Ordinance, 2001, in the manner hereinafter appearina:

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. This Act may be called the Sindh Local Short title and Government (Second Amendment) Act, 2010. commencement.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Local Government Ordinance, 2001, Amendment in in section 179-A, for sub-section (3), the following shall be section 179-A substituted:-

of Sindh Ordinance No.

"(3) The Government shall appoint Administrators XXVII of 2001. from amongst the Civil Servants including employees of Local Government Department, Government of Sindh and Officers of Sindh Councils Unified Grades, who shall perform the functions and exercise the powers of the Nazims of respective Local Governments, till the newly elected Nazims take oath of their offices:

that the Administrators Provided shall appointed from amongst the officers in basic scale 19 and above in the case of District Governments and in basic scale 17, 18 and above in the case of Taluka and Town Administrations:

Provided further that Government may, in the public interest, transfer any Administrator or proceed against him on account of misconduct and appoint another officer in his place.".

3. Sindh The Local Government (Second Amendment) Ordinance, 2010, is hereby repealed.

Repeal.